s vw, NI\ AN 1D I LA

true .copy of a.r;' .(])rder dated

I,% Tribunals Ontario T’"’E’_“?“Z‘ déc'iiongelsggtgiio- AUG 20’ 2024
Landlord and Tenant Board Commission de a location immobiliere
e S
= M
Order under Section 69 Landlord and Tenant Board

Residential Tenancies Act, 2006
File Number: LTB-L-096783-23

In the matter of: AENENNTSND

NEWMARKET ON I

Between: EESE) Landlord
And
Salah Khairy Tenant

Alper Safak (the 'Landlord’) applied for an order to terminate the tenancy and evict Salah
Khairy (the 'Tenant') because the Tenant did not pay the rent that the Tenant owes.

This application was heard by videoconference on August 15, 2024.

The Landlord and the Landlord's Legal Representative, Sassan Emam, attended the hearing.

As of 10:03 a.m., the Tenant was not present or represented at the hearing although properly
served with notice of this hearing by the LTB. There was no record of a request to adjourn the
hearing. As a result, the hearing proceeded with only the Landlord's evidence.

Determinations:

1. The Landlord served the Tenant with a valid Notice to End Tenancy Early for Non-payment
of Rent (N4 Notice). The Tenant did not void the notice by paying the amount of rent

arrears owing by the termination date in the N4 Notice or before the date the application
was filed.

2. As of the hearing date, the Tenant was still in possession of the rental unit.
3. The lawful rent is $2,800.00. It is due on the 1st day of each month.

4. Based on the Monthly rent, the daily rent/compensation is $92.05. This amount is
calculated as follows: $2,800.00 x 12, divided by 365 days.

5. The Tenant has not made any payments since the application was filed.

Order Page 1 of 4

Scanne d with CamScanner


https://v3.camscanner.com/user/download

File Number: LTB-L-096783-23

Schedule 1
SUMMARY OF CALCULATIONS

A. Amount the Tenant must pay to void the eviction order and continue the tenancy if

the payment is made on or before August 29, 2024

Rent Owing To August 31, 2024
Application Filing Fee $186.00
NSF Charges $0.00
Less the amount the Tenant paid to the Landlord since the - $0.00
application was filed

Less the amount the Tenant paid into the LTB since the
application was filed

Less the amount the Landlord owes the Tenant for
an{abatement/rebate

Less the amount of the credit that the Tenant is entitled to
Total the Tenant must pay to continue the tenanc

$32,100.00

- $0.00
- $0.00

- $0.00
$32,286.00

B. Amount the Tenant must pay if the tenancy is terminated

$30,680.75
$186.00
$0.00

- $0.00

Rent Owing To Hearing Date
Application Filing Fee
NSF Charges

Less the amount the Tenant paid to the Landlord since the
application was filed

Less the amount the Tenant paid into the LTB since the - $0.00
application was filed

Less the amount of the last month's rent deposit - $1,900.00
Less the amount of the interest on the last month's rent deposit - $0.00
Less the amount the Landlord owes the Tenant for an - $0.00
abatement/rebate

Less the amount of the credit that the Tenant is entitled to - $0.00
Total amount owing to the Landlord $28,966.75
Plus daily compensation owing for each day of occupation starting $92.05
August 16, 2024 per da

Order Page 4 of 4

Scanne d with CamScanner


https://v3.camscanner.com/user/download

